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Specialized Intervention Services Data Collection Report FY 2019-2020 

Due December 1, 2020 

Section § 5-111 of the Education Article, Annotated Code of Maryland 

In 2017, the Maryland General Assembly enacted Senate Bill 1 (Chapter 728), which requires local Boards of Education to report information 
relating to the provision of specialized intervention services beginning with the 2018-2019 school year. The Maryland State Department of Education 
was required to establish guidelines for the report that each county board is required to submit to the General Assembly. The following format is 
provided for that use. 

Specialized intervention services are services provided to students in Kindergarten through Grade 3 who meet all the following criteria: 
 

(1) are not currently identified as needing special education or related services; 
(2) need additional academic and (or) behavioral supports to succeed in a core curriculum and differentiated instruction general education 
environment; and 
(3) receive additional academic and behavioral support in small groups or individual settings at least three times each week for at least 90 
minutes each week for a period of at least ten weeks during a school year. 

 

LEA          FREDERICK COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

Name of Contact person completing this report:  Andrea Shepherd, Assistant Financial Reporting Manager 

Contact person phone number:  301-644-5050     e-mail;  Andrea.Shepherd@fcps.org 
 

Name of Contact person completing this report:  Jennifer Bingman, Director of System Accountability and School Improvement 

Contact person phone number:  301-696-6925     e-mail:  Jennifer.Bingman@fcps.org 
 

 

Superintendent’s Signature_________________________________________________ 

mailto:Andrea.Shepherd@fcps.org
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 Number of 
Kindergarten students 
receiving specialized 
intervention services 

Number of Grade 1 
students receiving 
specialized 
intervention services 

Number of Grade 2 
students receiving 
specialized 
intervention services 

Number of Grade 3 
students receiving 
specialized 
intervention services 

Number  of students 
ONLY receiving 
ACADEMIC services 

 
 

77 

 
 

293 

 
 

269 

 
 

278 

Number of students 
ONLY receiving 
BEHAVIORAL services 

 
 

 9 

 
 

  2 

 
 

  4 

 
 

  0 

Number  of students 
receiving BOTH  
academic and behavioral 
services 

 
 

0 

 
 

0 

 
 

0 

 
 

0 

TOTAL number of 
students receiving  
specialized academic 
and/or specialized 
behavioral services or 
both  

 
 

86 

 
 

295 

 
 

273 

 
 

278 
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Specialized Intervention Services School System Budget 

Please identify expenditures related to the provision of specialized intervention services to students in grades K-3 who are not currently identified as 
needing special education services. Include: screenings, evaluations, materials, professional development, and staffing. Include Title I funded 
supports and interventions. 

Budget Item Amount Source of Funds (check all that apply) 
 
 

 Federal State  Local 

     
 
Screening 
Assessment 
Expenditures 

 
$    2,875.65 

 
 

 
x 

 
x 

 
Intervention 
Material 
Expenditures 

 
$  65,481.10 

  
x 

 
x 

 
Professional 
Development 
Expenditures 

 
 
$  96,789.11 

  
x 

 
x 

 
Staffing 
Expenditures 

 
$ 597,455.28 
 

  
x 

 
x 
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Note:  

• One copy of the report and cover letter are to be sent electronically in PDF format to Sarah Albert at: sarah.albert@mlis.state.md.us   
o No hard copies need to be mailed to the Governor, Speaker of the House of Delegates or the President of the Senate.  

• Five hard copies of the PDF report and cover sheet are mailed to Sarah Albert for the legislative library at the Department of Legislative Services, 
Legislative Services Building, 90 State Circle, Annapolis, 21401 

• One copy sent electronically to Lynne Muller at : lynne.muller@maryland.gov 
• One hard copy mailed to Mary Gable, Division of Student Support, Academic Enrichment, and Educational Policy, 200 W. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, 

MD 21201-2595 

mailto:sarah.albert@mlis.state.md.us
mailto:lynne.muller@maryland.gov
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