Specialized Intervention Services Data Collection Report FY 2019-2020

Due December 1, 2020

Section § 5-111 of the Education Article, Annotated Code of Maryland

In 2017, the Maryland General Assembly enacted Senate Bill 1 (Chapter 728), which requires local Boards of Education to report information relating to the provision of specialized intervention services beginning with the 2018-2019 school year. The Maryland State Department of Education was required to establish guidelines for the report that each county board is required to submit to the General Assembly. The following format is provided for that use.

Specialized intervention services are services provided to students in Kindergarten through Grade 3 who meet all the following criteria:

- (1) are not currently identified as needing special education or related services;
- (2) need additional academic and (or) behavioral supports to succeed in a core curriculum and differentiated instruction general education environment; and
- (3) receive additional academic and behavioral support in small groups or individual settings at least three times each week for at least 90 minutes each week for a period of at least ten weeks during a school year.

LEA FREDERICK COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Name of Contact person completing this report: **Andrea Shepherd, Assistant Financial Reporting Manager**Contact person phone number: **301-644-5050** e-mail; **Andrea.Shepherd@fcps.org**

Name of Contact person completing this report: Jennifer Bingman, Director of System Accountability and School Improvement

Contact person phone number: 301-696-6925 e-mail: Jennifer.Bingman@fcps.org

Superintendent's Signature_____

	Number of Kindergarten students receiving specialized intervention services	Number of Grade 1 students receiving specialized intervention services	Number of Grade 2 students receiving specialized intervention services	Number of Grade 3 students receiving specialized intervention services
Number of students ONLY receiving ACADEMIC services	77	293	269	278
Number of students ONLY receiving BEHAVIORAL services	9	2	4	0
Number of students receiving BOTH academic and behavioral services	0	0	0	0
TOTAL number of students receiving specialized academic and/or specialized behavioral services or both	86	295	273	278

Specialized Intervention Services School System Budget

Please identify expenditures related to the provision of specialized intervention services to students in grades K-3 who are not currently identified as needing special education services. Include: screenings, evaluations, materials, professional development, and staffing. Include Title I funded supports and interventions.

Budget Item	Amount	Source of Fu	Source of Funds (check all that apply)			
		Federal	State	Local		
Screening Assessment Expenditures	\$ 2,875.65		х	x		
Intervention Material Expenditures	\$ 65,481.10		х	x		
Professional Development Expenditures	\$ 96,789.11		x	X		
Staffing Expenditures	\$ 597,455.28		x	x		

Note:

- One copy of the report and cover letter are to be sent electronically in **PDF format** to Sarah Albert at: sarah.albert@mlis.state.md.us
 - o No hard copies need to be mailed to the Governor, Speaker of the House of Delegates or the President of the Senate.
- Five hard copies of the **PDF report** and cover sheet are **mailed** to Sarah Albert for the legislative library at the Department of Legislative Services, Legislative Services Building, 90 State Circle, Annapolis, 21401
- One copy sent electronically to Lynne Muller at : lynne.muller@maryland.gov
- One hard copy mailed to Mary Gable, Division of Student Support, Academic Enrichment, and Educational Policy, 200 W. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, MD 21201-2595